
 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
 

 
Laura Ford (0113 39 51712) 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 
 

 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Tuesday, 21st April, 2009 
at 2.00 pm 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

Independent Members 
 

Mike Wilkinson (Chair) (Independent Member) 
Rosemary Greaves (Independent Member) 
Philip Turnpenny (Independent Member) 

 
Councillors 

 
D Blackburn 
C Campbell 
JL Carter 
J Elliott 
E Nash 

 
Parish Members 
 

Councillor Mrs P Walker Pool in Wharfedale Parish Council 
Councillor John C 
Priestley 

East Keswick Parish Council 

 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting) 
 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 
 

 



 

C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To declare any personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local Government 
Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of the Members’ 
Code of Conduct 
 

 

5   
 

  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
To approve the minutes of the Standards 
Committee meeting held on 17th February 2009. 
 
 

1 - 4 

6   
 

  MINUTES OF THE ASSESSMENT SUB-
COMMITTEE 
 
To note the minutes of the Assessment Sub-
Committee meeting held on 5th March 2009. 
 
 

5 - 6 

7   
 

  MINUTES OF THE CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 
AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
To note the minutes of the Corporate Governance 
and Audit Committee meetings held on 11th 
February and 18th March 2009. 
 
 

7 - 16 

8   
 

  CODE OF PRACTICE FOR THE 
DETERMINATION OF LICENSING MATTERS 
 
To receive a report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Corporate Governance) providing 
information to Standards Committee in relation to 
the monitoring requirements of the Code of 
Practice for determining licensing matters. 
 
 

17 - 
36 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

9   
 

  ETHICAL ARRANGEMENTS IN PARTNERSHIPS 
 
To receive a report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Corporate Governance) informing the 
Standards Committee of the Governance 
Framework for Significant Partnerships, and in 
particular the principles in place within the 
Framework relating to ethical governance. 
 
 

37 - 
50 

10   
 

  STANDARDS COMMITTEE PROCEDURE 
RULES 
 
To receive a report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Corporate Governance) reviewing the 
Standards Committee Procedure Rules, making 
recommendations for any necessary amendments 
and reporting on the gate keeping role performed 
by the Monitoring Officer in relation to any Local 
Complaints. 
 
 

51 - 
58 

11   
 

  MICE MONEY AND MEMBERS' CODE OF 
CONDUCT 
 
To receive a report of the Director of Resources 
and the Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate 
Governance) advising Members of some 
amendments to the “Members Improvements in the 
Community and the Environment” (MICE) scheme 
approved by the Executive Board on 1st April 2009. 
 
 

59 - 
64 

12   
 

  ANNUAL REPORT ON THE MONITORING 
OFFICER PROTOCOL 
 
To receive a report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Corporate Governance) presenting the 
annual report of the Monitoring Officer which is 
required under Paragraph 5 of the Monitoring 
Officer Protocol. 
 
 

65 - 
84 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

13   
 

  ADJUDICATION PANEL FOR ENGLAND: 
DECISIONS OF CASE TRIBUNALS 
 
To receive a report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Corporate Governance) providing 
summaries of recent decisions made by the 
Adjudication Panel for England in its role of 
determining allegations of misconduct. 
 
 

85 - 
96 

14   
 

  STANDARDS COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 
2008/09 
 
To receive a report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Corporate Governance) seeking 
Members’ approval of the second draft of the 
Standards Committee Annual Report 2008/09. 
 
 

97 - 
126 

15   
 

  STANDARDS COMMITTEE AND CORPORATE 
GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
To receive a report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Corporate Governance) informing 
Members of the revised Terms of Reference for the 
Standards Committee and Corporate Governance 
and Audit Committee. 
 
 

127 - 
130 

16   
 

  STANDARDS COMMITTEE WORK 
PROGRAMME 
 
To receive a report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Corporate Governance) outlining the 
contents of the draft work programme for the 
2009/10 municipal year. 
 
 

131 - 
138 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 21st April, 2009 

 

Standards Committee 
 

Tuesday, 17th February, 2009 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Independent Members 

 
Mike Wilkinson (Chair) (Independent Member) 
Rosemary Greaves (Independent Member) 
Philip Turnpenny (Independent Member) 

 
Councillors 
 
J L Carter 
 

J Elliott 
 

  
 

 
Parish Members 

 
Councillor Mrs P Walker Pool in Wharfedale Parish Council 
Councillor John C 
Priestley 

East Keswick Parish Council 

 
APOLOGIES: 
 
Councillors D Blackburn and E Nash 
 
51 Appeals against refusal of inspection of documents  

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents in 
accordance with Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information Procedure 
Rules. 
 

52 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
The Standards Committee identified Item 7 of the agenda (Minute 57 refers) 
as containing an appendix which officers had identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers considered that the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the 
information, for the reasons outlined in the report.  The Standards Committee 
decided to accept the officers recommendation in respect of the above 
information. 

  
RESOLVED - That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the agenda designated as containing 
exempt information on the grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of 
the press and public were present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

  
The final report of the investigating officer in relation to a local investigation 
into a complaint against a Member classified as exempt under Access to 

Agenda Item 5

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 21st April, 2009 

 

Information Procedure Rule 10.4 (1, 2 and 7c) as the report contains the 
opinion of the investigating officer, which, if the report were made public, 
would be disclosed prior to the Committee having had the opportunity to 
discuss that opinion and forming their own view of it. 
 

53 Late items  
There were no late items submitted to the agenda by the Chair for 
consideration. 
 

54 Declaration of interests  
There were no declarations of personal/prejudicial interests for the purpose of 
section 81(3) of the Local Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

55 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
The minutes of the Standards Committee meeting held on 16th December 
2008 were approved as a correct record. 

 
Further to Minute 40, the Committee was informed that, as the Council had 
been shortlisted in the ‘Standards and Ethics’ category of the Local 
Government Chronicle Awards 2009, the Chair had been invited to take part 
in filming for the Standards Board for England’s website. 

 
Further to Minute 43, Members were informed that General Purposes 
Committee had considered the Standards Committee membership at its 
meeting on 20th January 2009, and resolved to recommend to full Council that 
the membership be amended as per the Standards Committee’s resolution. 
Full Council will consider this recommendation on 25th February 2009. 

 
Further to Minute 48, Members were informed that the Standards 
Committee’s response had been amended according to Members’ comments, 
and was sent to the Department for Communities and Local Government on 
23rd December 2008. 
 

56 Minutes of the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee  
The minutes of the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee meeting held 
on 21st January 2009 were received and noted. 
 

57 Code of Conduct Investigation into a Complaint Against a Member  
The Assistant C
[...]
ts attending are willing). 

 
RESOLVED – Members of the Standards Committee resolved to approve the 
amended training plan attached at Appendix 1 to the report. 
 

61 Standards Committee Annual Report 2008/09  
The Senior Corporate Governance Officer presented a report of the Assistant 
Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) seeking the Committee’s comments 
on the first draft of the Standards Committee Annual Report 2008/09. 

 
Members were requested to contact the Senior Corporate Governance Officer 
should they wish to make any amendments to their biography or comments 
on the content of the draft Annual Report. 

 
RESOLVED -  Members of the Standards Committee resolved to: 
(a) Note the contents of the report; and 
(b) Contact the Senior Corporate Governance Officer should they wish to 

make any amendments to their biography or comments on the content of 
the draft Annual Report. 

 
62 Standards Committee Work Programme  

The Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) submitted a report 
notifying Members of the Committee of the work programme for the remainder 
of the municipal year, and seeking comments from the Committee regarding 
any additional items. 

  
RESOLVED – Members of the Standards Committee resolved to note the 
work programme. 

 
 

Page 4



Standards Committee - Assessment Sub-Committee 
 

Thursday, 5th March, 2009 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Independent Members 

 
Mike Wilkinson (Chair)  

 
Councillors 
 
C Campbell 
 

E Nash 
 

  
 

 
Parish Members 

 
Councillor Mrs P Walker  
 
 
18 Declarations of Interests  
 

There were no declarations of personal/prejudicial interests for the purpose of 
section 81(3) of the Local Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 

 
19 Case Reference 0809013  

 
The Monitoring Officer submitted the above complaint to the Assessment 
Sub-Committee for consideration. 
 
RESOLVED - The Assessment Sub-Committee concluded that the subject 
Member was not acting as a Cou
[...]
rmation - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no resolutions to exclude the public. 
 

84 Late Items  
 

There were no late items added to the agenda. 
 

85 Declaration of Interests  
 

No declarations of interest were made at the meeting. 
 

86 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence from the meeting were received on behalf of Councillor 
Latty. 
 

87 Minutes of the Previous Meeting - 21st January 2009  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Corporate Governance and Audit 
Committee meeting held on 21st January 2009 be approved as a correct 
record. 
 

88 Matters Arising  
 

Further to Minute 74, the Head of Governance Services reported that the 
outcomes of the audit of the Council’s decision making processes would be 
presented to the Committee at its meeting on 30th April 2009.  
 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 7



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 18th March, 2009 

 

89 Progress Update on the Waste Solution Programme  
 

The Chief Environmental Services Officer presented a report providing an 
update on delivery of the Council’s Waste Solution Programme. 
 
The Committee particularly commented upon: 

• The geographical variability of recycling statistics across the city; 

• The potential shortfall in landfill allowances prior to the Residual Waste 
Treatment facility commencing operations; 

• The potential effect of the economic climate on the Waste Solution 
Programme; 

• The governance structure of the Waste Solution Programme and 
Elected Members’ various roles in this; 

• The involvement of local people and communities in the Programme; 

• The range of technologies contained in the bids for the Residual Waste 
Treatment project; and 

• The need for appropriate consultation with Members and local 
residents regarding the Residual Waste Treatment project. 

 
RESOLVED –  

(a) That the contents of the report and the measures currently in place to 
mitigate the risks within the Waste Solution
[...]
ouncillors Blackburn, Campbell and Grahame left the meeting during the 
consideration of this item.) 
 

92 Standards Committee Half Year Progress Report  
 

The Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) submitted a report 
advising the Committee of the work completed by the Standards Committee to 
date in the 2008/09 municipal year. 
 
The Chair of the Standards Committee informed Members that he had been 
asked take part in filming for the Standards Board for England website, 
demonstrating that the Standards Committee is held in high regard. The Chair 
expressed his appreciation on behalf of the Corporate Governance and Audit 
Committee for the work undertaken by the Standards Committee in promoting 
a high standard of ethics. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

93 Work Programme  
 

The Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) submitted a report 
notifying Members of the Committee of the draft work programme for 2008/09. 
 
It was confirmed that an additional meeting would be held on 12th May 2009, 
and that the proposed seminar due to take place after the meeting on 18th 
March 2009 would be postponed until the required information became 
available. 
 
RESOLVED – That the work programme for the remainder of 2008/09 be 
noted. 
 
 
 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 30th April, 2009 

 

Corporate Governance and Audit Committee 
 

Wednesday, 18th March, 2009 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Bale in the Chair 

 Councillors D Blackburn, G Driver, J Elliott, 
P Grahame, M Iqbal, G Latty, N Taggart, 
C Campbell and G Kirkland 
 

 Co-optee   
Mr M Wilkinson 

 
 

94 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

95 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no resolutions to exclude the public. 
 

96 Late Items  
 

There were no
[...]
on Panel for England since the last Committee meeting. The possible 
lessons to be learnt for Leeds City Council are highlighted in bold at the end of each 
summary.  

 
 
 
 
 

Page 94



7.0 Recommendations 

7.1 Members of the Committee are asked to note the latest decisions of the Adjudication 
Panel’s case tribunals, and consider if there are any lessons to be learned for 
Leeds. 

 

Background Documents 
 

• APE0410,  Councillor Hayhurst of Fylde Borough Council,  3rd February 2009 
 

• APE0413,  Councillor Ireland of Calne Town Council (appealing decision of North 
Wiltshire District Council),  23rd January 2009 

 

• APE0414,  Councillor Douglas of Berwick Upon Tweed Borough Council,  10th February 
2009 

 

• APE0416,  Councillor Hawker of Westbury Town Council (appealing decision of West 
Wiltshire District Council),  13th March 2009 

 
(All above case tribunal decisions available at: 
http://www.adjudicationpanel.tribunals.gov.uk/Public/Decisions.aspx)  
 

Page 95



Page 96

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) 
 
Standards Committee 
 
Date: 21st April 2009 
 
Subject: Standards Committee Annual Report 2008/09 
 

        
 
 
Executive Summary 

1. The purpose of this report is to seek the approval of Members of the Committee for the 
second draft of their Annual Report for 2008/09. 

 
2. The first draft of the Annual Report was presented to the Standards Committee at the 

meeting on 17th February 2009. At that meeting some Members of the Committee made 
suggestions for amendment to their biographies and were asked to forward any 
suggestions for additional content to the report author. The amended Annual Report is 
attached as Appendix 1.  

 
3. Members of the Committee are asked to: 

• Approve the second draft of the Standards Committee Annual Report 2008/09 
attached at Appendix 1; 

• Give authority to the Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance), in 
consultation with the Chair, to approve the final report with an updated number of 
complaints (to include those received up to May 2009); 

• Agree to forward the final report to the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee to 
constitute the second of their six monthly update reports; and 

• Agree to forward the final report to the first meeting of Council for their consideration. 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator: Amy Kelly 
 
Tel: 0113 39 50261 

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report)  
 

Agenda Item 14

Page 97



1.0 Purpose Of This Report 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek the approval of Members of the Committee for 
the second draft of their Annual Report for 2008/09. 

 
2.0   Background Information 

2.1 This is the fourth Standards Committee Annual Report, and as before it is proposed 
that the Annual Report be submitted to the Council to outline the achievements of 
the previous year and plans for the year 2009/10.  

 
2.2  Last year’s Annual Report was well received by the Corporate Governance and 

Audit Committee and full Council, was published on the Council’s website and was 
advertised with a Council press release. 

 
2.3 The Annual Report also forms part of the reporting arrangements with the Corporate 

Governance and Audit Committee and will be submitted to them at their first 
meeting of the 2009/10 municipal year as the second of the six monthly updates. 

 
3.0 Main Issues 

Amendments to the draft report 
 
3.1 Following the presentation of the draft report to the Committee on 17th February 

2009, a few minor amendments have been made to the report including some small 
amendments to the membership biographies of the Committee. 

 
3.2 The number of complaints received by the Standards Committee regarding Leeds 

City Council and Parish Council Members in Leeds, will need to be updated to show 
those complaints received up to May 2009. As these details are not yet available, 
the final version of the report cannot be approved at this meeting. 

 
 The Work of the Committee 2008 - 2009 
 
3.3 The section regarding the work of the Committee in the previous year has remained 

broadly the same since the first draft of the annual report was presented to the 
Committee. However, additions have been made to bring the report up to date with 
the work completed since February 2009. 

 
4.0  Implications For Council Policy And Governance  
 
4.1 There are no implications for Council policy. 
 
4.2 Producing a report which details the Committee’s work throughout the year and the 

key decisions it has taken promotes transparency in the Committee’s actions.  
 
4.3 The annual report is also a method by which Members and officers can be informed 

of the Committee’s role and its inputs and outputs. This is an objective of the 
Committee’s communication plan which seeks to cascade regular information to 
Members and officers. The annual report will therefore have a fundamental 
contribution to the corporate governance arrangements of the Council. 

 

 
 
 

Page 98



5.0 Legal And Resource Implications 
 
5.1 There are no legal or resource implications. 
 
6.0 Conclusions 
 
6.1 This report summarises the contents of the final draft of the annual report for the 

year 2008-2009. 
 
6.2 The publication of this Annual Report will support the Council’s governance 

arrangements by promoting transparency in the Committee’s actions and help fulfill 
the Standards Committee’s Communication Plan. 

 
7.0 Recommendations 

7.1 Members of the Committee are asked to: 

• Approve the second draft of the Standards Committee Annual Report 2008/09 
attached at Appendix 1; 

• Give authority to the Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance), in 
consultation with the Chair, to approve the final report with the inclusion of new 
membership details and an updated number of complaints (to include those 
received up to May 2009); 

• Agree to forward the final report to the Corporate Governance and Audit 
Committee to constitute the second of their six monthly update reports; and 

• Agree to forward the final report to the first meeting of Council for their 
consideration. 

 

Background Documents 
 

• Previous Standards Committee agendas between 1st July 2008 and 21st April 2009 
 

• Report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) to Corporate 
Governance & Audit Committee, “Standards Committee half year progress report”, 11th 
February 2009 

Page 99



Page 100

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 
 
 

 
Leeds City Council 

 
Standards Committee 

 

Annual Report 
2008 – 2009 

 

Page 101



 

 2 

 

Introduction 
 

The Local Government Act 2000 requires councils to set up a standards 

committee.  Standards committees have a proactive role in creating an 

ethical framework which governs the relationship between high standards 

of conduct and transparency and openness in decision making.  As a 

result of the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 

and the Standards Committee (England) Regulations 2008, the role of the 

Standards Committee has recently developed to include the local 

assessment of the complaints. 

 
This is the Committee’s fourth Annual Report and it presents a summary 

of the Leeds City Council Standards Committee’s work during 2008/2009. 

This report supports the Corporate Governance arrangements of the 

Council by promoting good conduct and cascading information. 

 

 
Our Ambition 

 
“To help develop and maintain a climate of 
mutual trust and respect in which Members, 

officers and partners work effectively together to 
deliver the Council’s strategic and operational 
priorities and where the public can be assured 
that this is done in an honest, objective and 

accountable way.”

Page 102



 

 3 

 

Foreword from the Chair 

 
This year the Standards C
[...]
da
	5 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Minutes of the Assessment Sub-Committee
	7 Minutes of the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee
	090318 Minutes v2

	8 Code of Practice for the Determination of Licensing Matters
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	9 Ethical Arrangements in Partnerships
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	10 Standards Committee Procedure Rules
	11 MICE Money and Members' Code of Conduct
	12 Annual Report on the Monitoring Officer Protocol
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	13 Adjudication Panel for England: Decisions of Case Tribunals
	14 Standards Committee Annual Report 2008/09
	Appendix 1

	15 Standards Committee and Corporate Governance and Audit Committee Terms of Reference
	Appendix 1

	16 Standards Committee Work Programme
	Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Wednesday, 8th July, 2009

Standards Committee

Tuesday, 21st April, 2009

PRESENT:

Independent Members

Mike Wilkinson (Chair) (Independent Member)
Rosemary Greaves (Independent Member)
Philip Turnpenny (Independent Member)

Councillors

D Blackburn
C Campbell

J L Carter
J Elliott

E Nash

Parish Members

Councillor Mrs P Walker Pool in Wharfedale Parish Council
Councillor John C 
Priestley

East Keswick Parish Council

 
63 Appeals against refusal of inspection of documents 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents in 
accordance with Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information Procedure 
Rules.

64 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 
There were no resolutions to exclude the public.

65 Late items 
There were no late items submitted to the agenda by the Chair for 
consideration.

66 Declaration of interests 
There were no declarations of personal/prejudicial interests for the purpose of 
section 81(3) of the Local Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

67 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
The minutes of the Standards Committee meeting held on 17th February 2009 
were approved as a correct record.

Further to Minute 55, Members were informed that Rossendale District 
Council had been announced as the winner of the ‘Standards and Ethics’ 
category at the Local Government Chronicle Awards 2009.



Final minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Wednesday, 8th July, 2009

68 Minutes of the Assessment Sub-Committee 
The minutes of the Assessment Sub-Committee meeting held on 5th March 
2009 were received and noted.

69 Minutes of the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee 
The minutes of the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee meetings 
held on 11th February 2009 and 18th March 2009 were received and noted.

70 Code of Practice for the Determination of Licensing Matters 
The Principal Legal Officer presented a report of the Assistant Chief Executive 
(Corporate Governance) providing information to the Standards Committee in 
relation to the monitoring requirements of the Code of Practice for the 
Determination of Licensing Matters.

It was confirmed that eight of the ten Members due to attend Planning and 
Licensing training would attend a session in April, and that the remaining two 
Members would be contacted in order arrange their training.

RESOLVED – Members of the Standards Committee resolved that no 
amendments were required to the Code of Practice for the Determination of 
Licensing Matters.

71 Ethical Arrangements in Partnerships 
The Senior Corporate Governance Officer presented a report of the Assistant 
Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) informing Members of the 
Governance Framework for Significant Partnerships and the ethical 
governance section of the associated toolkit.

The Committee was informed that the Framework and toolkit would allow the 
Council to discuss governance requirements and share best practice with its 
partnerships. In discussing the Members’ Code of Conduct, it was confirmed 
that the Council’s Code of Conduct would apply to Members when sitting on 
other bodies, unless the Code conflicted with their legal obligations to the 
body concerned. 

RESOLVED – Members of the Standards Committee resolved to note the 
Governance Framework for Significant Partnerships and the section of the 
associated toolkit relating to ethical governance.

72 Standards Committee Procedure Rules 
The Principal Corporate Governance Officer presented a report of the 
Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) presenting the annual 
review of the Standards Committee Procedure Rules. Some minor 
amendments to the Procedure Rules were proposed in order to footnote the 
legislative source of the provisions within the Procedure Rules, and to correct 
the referencing of the provisions.

The Committee was also asked to consider whether complaints made under 
the Local Codes should be combined with the Local Assessment process. 
Members agreed that this issue should be considered further at the next 



Final minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Wednesday, 8th July, 2009

meeting of the Committee, in order that additional information could be 
provided to allow Members to make a more informed decision.

Finally, Members were asked to consider whether subject Members should be 
advised of the existence of complaints against them prior to the meeting of the 
Assessment Sub-Committee. The Committee was informed that:

 All complaints received under the Members’ Code of Conduct 
(regardless of their nature) must be considered by the Assessment 
Sub-Committee;

 The period of time from receiving the complaint to the meeting of the 
Assessment Sub-Committee could be up to 6 weeks;

 Being aware of the existence of a complaint prior to the meeting of the 
Assessment Sub-Committee has resulted in distress and anxiety for 
some Members;

 Some Members have informed officers that they would prefer not to be 
informed of the existence of a complaint against them until the 
Assessment Sub-Committee has met to consider it; 

 Under the previous arrangements, the Standards Board for England 
did not inform Members of the existence of a complaint against them 
until officers had decided whether there was a potential breach of the 
Code of Conduct; and

 Despite the above, there was nothing to prevent a complainant from 
publicising the fact that they had made a complaint and the details of it.

In considering the above information, the Committee agreed that Members 
should not be informed of the existence of a complaint against them until the 
Assessment Sub-Committee has met to consider it. It was also agreed that 
this process would be reviewed and a report brought back to the Committee in 
6 month’s time.

RESOLVED – Members of the Standards Committee resolved to:
(a) Approve the proposed amendments to the Standards Committee 

Procedure Rules;
(b) Receive a further report at the next Standards Committee meeting in 

order that a more informed decision can be taken in relation to the 
procedure to be adopted for Local Complaints; and

(c) Not advise subject Members of the existence of complaints against them 
prior to the meeting of the Assessment Sub-Committee and to review this 
process in 6 month’s time.

73 MICE Money and Members' Code of Conduct 
The Senior Corporate Governance Officer presented a report of the Assistant 
Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) advising Members of some 
amendments to the ‘Members Improvements in the Community and the 
Environment’ (MICE) scheme approved by Executive Board on 1st April 2009.

RESOLVED – Members of the Standards Committee resolved to note the 
information in the report and the decision of Executive Board.



Final minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Wednesday, 8th July, 2009

74 Annual Report on the Monitoring Officer Protocol 
The Senior Corporate Governance Officer presented a report of the Assistant 
Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) presenting the annual report of the 
Monitoring Officer which is required under Paragraph 5 of the Monitoring 
Officer Protocol.

RESOLVED – Members of the Standards Committee resolved to:
(a) Note the performance information and issues raised within the report; and
(b) Approve the revised Monitoring Officer Protocol as attached at Appendix 

1 to the report, which had been amended in light of the changes made 
under the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007.

75 Adjudication Panel for England: Decisions of Case Tribunals 
The Senior Corporate Governance Officer presented a report of the Assistant 
Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) providing summaries of the recent 
decisions made by the Adjudication Panel for England regarding allegations of 
misconduct against Members.

Further to the case regarding West Wiltshire District Council and Westbury 
Town Council, the importance of considering each stage of a complaint and 
ensuring that the Committee consider the investigator’s reasoning thoroughly 
was highlighted.

RESOLVED – Members of the Standards Committee resolved to note the 
latest decisions of the Adjudication Panel’s case tribunals and the lessons to 
be learned for Leeds.

76 Standards Committee Annual Report 2008/09 
The Senior Corporate Governance Officer presented a report of the Assistant 
Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) seeking approval of the second draft 
of the Standards Committee’s Annual Report for 2008/09.

It was agreed that further information would be added to the report regarding 
the number of complaints that were still ongoing, and that Members’ 
biographies would be updated as requested. Members of the Committee 
expressed their appreciation to the Senior Corporate Governance Officer for 
her hard work in preparing the Annual Report.

RESOLVED – Members of the Standards Committee resolved to:
(a) Approve the second draft of the Standards Committee Annual Report 

2008/09 as attached at Appendix 1 to the report, subject to the 
amendments discussed;

(b) Give authority to the Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance), 
in consultation with the Chair, to approve the final report with the 
inclusion of new membership details and an updated number of 
complaints (to include those received up to May 2009);

(c) Agree to forward the final report to the Corporate Governance and Audit 
Committee to constitute the second of their six monthly update reports; 
and



Final minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Wednesday, 8th July, 2009

(d) Agree to forward the final report to the first meeting of Council in the new 
municipal year for their consideration.

77 Standards Committee and Corporate Governance and Audit Committee 
Terms of Reference 

The Assistant Chief Executive submitted a report informing Members of the 
revised Terms of Reference for the Standards Committee and Corporate 
Governance and Audit Committee.

It was agreed that the  use of the word ‘misconduct’ and its definition within 
the Standards Committee’s Terms of Reference would be reviewed.

RESOLVED – Members of the Standards Committee resolved to:
(a) Note the revised Terms of Reference for the Standards Committee and 

Corporate Governance and Audit Committee as set out in Appendix 1 to 
the report; and

(b) Request that the use of the word ‘misconduct’ and its definition within the 
Standards Committee’s Terms of Reference be reviewed, and the 
subsequent feedback be provided to the Committee.

78 Standards Committee Work Programme 
The Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) submitted a report 
outlining the contents of the work programme for the 2009/10 municipal year.

RESOLVED – Members of the Standards Committee resolved to note the 
work programme.


